

SC No. 57701/16

FIR No. 567/11
PS Narela
State Vs. Islam etc.

14.03.2018

Present: Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Rajinder produced from JC.

All other accused produced from JC(on bail in this case)

Sh. Deepak Sharma counsel for accused Rajinder.

Sh. Rahul Sharma, counsel for accused Islam and Mohd.

Jacky.

IO Inspector Abhinendra Jain.

Accused Sunil and Satish that their private counsels are not pursuing the case. They have requested for engaging a defence counsel for them at government expenses since they are not in a position to engage another private counsel due to their poor financial condition. Their joint statement has been recorded separately to that effect. In view of statement of accused Sunil and Satish, Sh. Deepak Sharma, the counsel who is representing accused Rajinder is appointed as amicus curiae for accused Sunil and Satish.

PW- 20 examined and discharged. PW Sh. Deepak, Ahlmad of the Court of Ms. Akanksha Vyas is present. He submits that the particulars of the summoned record have not been mentioned in the

summon. In view of submissions, he is discharged unexamined. Ahlmad of this Court is directed to mention detailed particulars while issuing the summons.

PW HC Abhimanyu, MHC(R) was discharged unexamined at the request of Id Additional P.P on the ground that the said MHC(R) have not recorded the relevant DD entries. IO submits that DD entries bearing DD No. 9B dated 14.11.11, P.S Narela and DD No. 18A dated 20.01.12 P.S Narela were recorded by HC Surender No. 914/OD and DD No. 66B dated 03.02.12 was recorded by Ct. Suresh and another DD No. 47 B dated 15.12.11 was also recorded in this case.

In view of submission at the request of Ld Additional P.P the DD writers HC Surender and Ct. Suresh be added in the list of witnesses.

Put up for remaining P.E on 11.05.18 and 15.05.18. Issue fresh summons to Ahlmad of the Court of Ms. Akanksha Vyas and all the DD writers and DD writer of DD No. 47B dated 15.12.11 be summoned through IO in dasti for 11.05.18. B/Ws warrants for a sum of Rs. 2000/- be also issued against HC Jagdish in terms of order dated 08.03.18 for the said date. All other remaining witnesses be summoned for 15.05.18. IO be also summoned for both the dates.

(Sukhvinder Kaur)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 14.03.2018