

SC No. 57701/16
FIR No. 567/11
PS Narela
State Vs. Islam etc.

08.02.2019

Present: Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Rajinder not produced from JC.
All other accused produced from JC (on bail in this case)
Sh. Deepak Sharma, Amicus Curiae for accused Sunil and
Satish and proxy counsel for Sh. Rahul Sharma, counsel
for accused Islam and Mohd. Jacky.
Sh. Shiva Handa, Id. Counsel for accused Rajender.
IO Inspector Abhinender Jain.
HC Ved Pal Singh VB Incharge.

VB Incharge has filed reply to the show cause notice. As per
reply summons of the IO for the last date of hearing was given to Ct. Shiv
Kumar for service, however, he did not return the summon. Presently Ct.
Shiv Kumar has been transferred and posted at P.S Narela, Industrial
Area.

Ld counsel for accused Rajinder submits that he has no
objection if the IO is examined in the absence of the accused Rajinder
since his identity is not disputed.

PW Dalip Kumar has reportedly shifted to an unknown place
at Bihar by the IO Inspector Abhinender Jain.

PW HC Sukbir Singh is absent despite service. He has sent his request, which is declined. PW-31/IO partly examined in chief. His further examination is deferred on his request since he has to go out of station to attend marriage of his nephew.

On request of Ld Additional P.P issue fresh summons to PW Dalip Kumar through DCP concerned, summons to Ct. Shiv Kumar and B/Ws for a sum of Rs. 2,000/- against HC Sukhbir Singh for the next date already fixed i.e 14.02.19. PW-31/IO and VB Incharge are bound down for the next date. Also issue production warrants against accused Rajinder for the next date.

(Sukhvinder Kaur)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 08.02.2019