

FIR no. 567/11
PS: Narela
State Vs Islam etc.
U/s 395/397/412/34 IPC

28/09/2019

Present: Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld Officiating Chief Prosecutor for State.
Accused Islam(A-1), Rajender(A-2), Sunil(A-3),
Mohd. Jacky(A-4) and Satish(A-5) are produced from JC
of some other respective cases, but they are on bail in
this case.
Sh. Shiva Handa, Id counsel for accused A-2.
Sh. Deepak Sharma, Id amicus curiae for accused A-3 &
A-5.
Sh. Rahul Sharma, Id counsel for accused A-1 & A-4.

PW-31/IO Inspector Abhinendra Jain further cross
examined and discharged. On the submission of Id Officiating Chief
Prosecutor for State and in view of the fact that all the prosecution
witnesses have been examined in the present case, P.E is closed.

An application has been moved by accused Mohd. Jacky
mentioning that he is being produced late in the Court from Mandoli Jail
and thus he is not aware as to what proceedings are taking place in this
case. It is further mentioned that no proceeding be conducted till the
time he appears in the Court or in alternative he may be transferred to
Tihar Jail.

In view of the grounds mentioned in the application the
concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to ensure that the accused

Continued to page.....2

FIR no. 567/11
PS: Narela
State Vs Islam etc.
U/s 395/397/412/34 IPC

-2-

be produced in this Court at 10 a.m on each date fixed for hearing in this Court. The proceedings would be conducted in the presence of the said accused. In view of the same, the request of the accused for his transfer to Tihar Jail is declined. Application is disposed of accordingly.

Put up for statement of accused persons u/s 313 Cr. P.C
on 13.11.2019 and 14.11.2019.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 28/09/2019_(M)