

CNR No: PBJLB10006192021

CIS No: BA/30/2021

SUKHDEEP SINGH ALIAS MATTI VS PUNJAB STATE etc.

Present: Ms. Sunita Rani, Advocate for the applicant/accused.

Sh. Ricky Chodha, APP for the State

1. Heard, on the application moved by counsel for the accused Sukhdeep Singh for bail U/S 61 of Excise Act on the allegations that he is innocent and has committed no offence. Accused/ applicant is in custody since 26.11.2020. Hence, prayed that applicant be released on bail.

2. Notice of the bail application has been given to APP, who vehemently opposed the bail application by stating that accused has already been declared as proclaimed offender and as such the application moved accused is not maintainable and the same may kindly be dismissed.

3. Heard and record perused.

4. From the perusal of the record shows that accused Sukhdeep Singh was declared proclaimed offender vide order dated 04.10.2019 and thereafter, he was re-arrested and produced before the Court. Such attitude of accused shows that he is least bothered about the Court process. There are strong chances that he may skip the trial for the second time. Hence, bail application stands dismissed. Now file be up on the date fixed i.e. 05.02.2021.

Date of Order: 01.02.2021

*Dimple*

(Hirdejit Singh)

Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate

UID NO . PB00328