

CNR No. : DLNT01-000484-2012  
SC No. : 57701/2016  
STATE Vs. ISLAM ETC.  
FIR No. : 567 /2011  
PS : Narela  
u/s : 392/397/412/34 IPC

11.10.2022

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Id. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused A-5 is absent.  
Remaining accused are present on bail.  
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Id. counsel for the accused Satish.  
Sh. Swapnil Jain, Id. counsel for Id. counsel for remaining accused.

Accused Satish (A5) is exempted from personal appearance for today only in view of the reason mentioned in exemption application moved on his behalf.

Summons issued to PW Ist IO Insp. Manoj Kumar and 2nd IO Insp. Abhinendera received back served but they are absent.

A request for exemption from personal appearance has been received from PW Ist IO Insp. Manoj Kumar that he is unable to appear in the Court today as he is busy in traffic arrangement duty in connection with One Day International Cricket Match at Arun Jaitley Stadium, Feroz Shah Kotla Ground on 11.10.2022 from 1330 hours. Request is declined.

**Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5000/- each against both the above said witnesses for the next date of hearing. A cost of Rs.10,000/- each is also imposed on them for non appearance and causing delay in the court proceedings.**

No other PW is present.

Put up for RPE on 23.12.2022.

(Shivaji Anand)  
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)  
Rohini Courts: Delhi:11.10.2022(R)