

CNR No.:DLNT01-000484-2012

SC No. 57701/2016

STATE Vs. Islam & Ors.

FIR No. 567/2011

PS Narela Ind. Area

U/s: 392/397/412/34 IPC

19.10.2023

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All five accused persons namely Islam, Rajender, Sunil, Mohd. Jacky and Satish in person on bail.
Sh. Aman Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Islam, Rajender and Jacky.
Sh. Rahul Sharma and Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsels for accused persons namely Sunil and Satish.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PWs namely ACP Abhinandan and Inspector Manoj Kumar are present in the Court, however, Ld. Addl PP for state has submitted that the above-named PWs have been inadvertently named in the application under section 311 Cr. P.C. and that the prosecution wants to examine only one witness namely HC Yashbir Singh who executed the process under section 82 Cr. P.C., against accused Rajender, therefore, PWs namely ACP Abhinandan and Inspector Manoj Kumar may kindly be discharged as they have already been examined in this case.

Submissions heard.

Keeping in view of the submissions made by Ld. Addl PP for state, PWs namely ACP Abhinandan and Inspector Manoj are discharged as they have already been examined in the present case.

....Contd2/-

Summons issued upon PW HC Yashvir Singh received back duly served, however, he has sent request for exemption on medical grounds. Neither any medical document nor anything which shows that he is on medical leave has been sent along with the written request.

Let B/W be issued against PW HC Yashvir Singh concerned in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety in the like amount through SHO concerned, returnable for NDOH.

As the present FIR pertains to the year 2011, prosecution is directed to conclude PE, failing which PE shall be closed.

Let remaining unexamined PWs be summoned for NDOH.

Be put up for entire PE on **18.11.2023**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
19.10.2023 ^(R)