

CNR No.:DLNT01-00484-2012

SC No. 57701/2016

STATE Vs. Islam & Ors.

FIR No. 567/2011

PS Narela Indl. Area

U/s: 392/397/412/34 IPC

07.06.2024

(File is taken up today on application filed on behalf of applicant / accused Satish, seeking cancellation of NBW issued against the applicant / accused)

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Applicant / accused Satish in person on bail with Ld.
Counsel Dr. Ashok Kumar.

Ld. Counsel for both applicant / accused Satish submits that the above-named applicant / accused could not appear in time before the Court due to medical illness.

Submissions Heard. Record Perused.

Considering the reasons stated in the application and in the interest of justice, NBWs issued against applicant / accused Satish is hereby cancelled, subject to cost of Rs.100/- to be deposited with the office of DLSA, North-District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, with warning to him appear before the Court regularly in future. Notice U/s 446 Cr.PC issued to his surety stands withdrawn.

Application is disposed off as allowed, accordingly.

In view of the same, be put up the present application along with main case file on **11.07.2024**.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

07.06.2024 ^(R)