

CNR No.:DLNT01-000484-2012
SC No. 57701/2016
STATE Vs. Islam & Ors.
FIR No. 567/2011
PS Narela Indl. Area
U/s: 392/397/412/34 IPC

04.09.2024

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mohd. Jacky is absent.
Accused Rajender produced from J/C.
Remaining three accused persons namely Islam,
Sunil and Satish in person on bail.
Sh. Naveen, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Deepak
Sharma, Ld. Amicus curiae for accused Sunil and
Satish.
Sh.Kshitij Goel, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd.
Jacky.

Matter is listed today for recording of statement of
accused persons u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

An application for exemption from personal appearance
moved on behalf of accused Mohd. Jacky. Heard. For the reasons
mentioned in the application, accused Mohd. Jacky is exempted from
personal appearance for today only with direction to appear in person
on next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Islam, Mohd.
Jacky and Rajender submits that he has to rush to Hon'ble High Court
in some other urgent and requests for short adjournment.

Submissions Heard. Same is allowed.

A request has letter has been received from SI Hardeep
Dhull, 02nd I/C Rohini Lock-up seeking permission to produce
accused Rajender Singh before the Court through Video Conferencing
from his concerned jail. It is mentioned in the afore-mentioned letter
that a Kalandra U/s 46/47 Delhi Prisoner Act was prepared at Rohini

.....Contd2/-

Lockup vide DD No.18A dated 04.09.2024 as there was a quarrel between accused Rajender Singh, UTPs namely Parkash and Arbaz @ Chetan.

On being asked to accused Rajender Singh, he has submitted that he was not involved in the afore-mentioned quarrel and he has nothing to do with the same.

In view of the above, no ground for production of accused Rajender Singh through VC is made out. The application is accordingly dismissed. Let the accused Rajender Singh be produced before the Court physically on NDOH.

Be up for recording of statement of remaining accused persons u/s 313 Cr.P.C., on **28.09.2024**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
04.09.2024 ^(R)